ORCAN SOOP MORGAN

MSCC Club Concours 2025

Club Concours Regulations & Entry Form 2025

1. Announcement

The Morgan Sports Car Club Limited will organise a Club Concours competition on Saturday 28th June 2025 as part of the MSCC Mogfest at The National Motor Museum, Beaulieu.

2. Jurisdiction

The competition will be held under the General Regulations of Motorsport UK (incorporating the provisions of the International Sporting Code of the FIA) and these Supplementary Regulations.

3. Permits and exemptions

Motorsport UK Certificate of Exemption No: TBC

4. Eligibility

The event is open to all fully-elected members of The Morgan Sports Car Club (MSCC) and all competitors must produce a valid MSCC membership card.

All cars must be driven to the event (or cover at least 10 miles since arrival if trailered), be currently registered (no trade plates), taxed, insured and have a valid MOT (if required). These requirements will be enforced.

5. Signing on and preparation time

The Concours parking and signing on will open from 09.00 hours on 28th June 2025. Any competitor not signed on by 10.50 hours may be excluded.

Marshals will show you to your parking place where you may make final preparations. Competitors are required to comply with all instructions given on the day.

Some moving of the car may be required for judging purposes, but this will be kept to a minimum. Driving unsafely anywhere on the site may result in exclusion.

6. Event start

The judging of the competition will start at 11.00 hours. This is now Parc Fermé and all preparation must stop. Failure to comply with this instruction will lead to disqualification. When the competition starts, the soft-top/hood (where fitted) must be in the "up" position.

MSCC Club Concours 2025



7. Judging

The judges have the absolute final say and no canvassing before or after judging will be allowed. Any breach of this rule will render the competitor disqualified. Please note that vehicle owners must be present when the vehicles are being judged, to assist with opening/closing etc.

8. Classes

There are separate classes for:

Novice All types of Morgans

Pride of Ownership: (1) Three Wheeler

(2) Modern 3 Wheeler

(3) Flat Rad

(4) 4/4

(5) Plus 4

(6) Competition car

(7) Plus 8

(8) Roadster

(9) Aero chassis (Aero 8, AeroMax, Aero SuperSport and Aero Plus 8)

(10) CX Chassis cars

- Masterclass
- Elite

For the Masterclass, the underside of the vehicle will also be judged in addition to the Pride of Ownership categories.

Novice entrants will be judged as per Pride of Ownership.

Where in any judging category the entered Morgan does not have a specific feature, i.e. bumpers, roof, hood or side-screens etc. then, at the Concours Secretary's discretion, the average marks in that category across that class, or across the whole entry (whichever is the higher) may be awarded.

Where the judging category is composite, for example, "Wheels including spare", then if there is no spare, marks will not be deducted.

If a Pride of Ownership class winner from the previous MSCC Concours event enters the same car at the following MSCC Concours event, they will be given a points handicap equivalent to their winning margin in the previous competition (capped at a maximum of 5 points), unless they move from their Pride of Ownership class to the Masterclass. This points handicap will not be applied for the Car of the Show award.

The Novice Class is for Members who have not competed in a Club Concours previously.

ORGAN SOOR

MSCC Club Concours 2025

The Elite Class is for motor industry entrants (who are also eligible Club Members) or for cars which have been professionally restored and have been driven for less than 2000 miles since the restoration. As this is a new class this year, the judges will exercise discretion in regard to 'Elite' classification, scores and eligibility.

9. Awards

MSCC Annual Awards will be as follows:

- Masterclass and Overall MSCC Concours winner 2025.
- Car of the Show to the vehicle with the highest Pride of Ownership score.
- Pride of Ownership class winners.
- Best Novice car.
- Best Elite entrant.

No competitor may win more than one award.

10. Entries

The maximum entry for the competition is 30 and the minimum is 8. Should any of the above figures not be reached, the organisers have the right to amalgamate classes or cancel the competition.

Entries will be accepted on a first come, first served basis, and will be acknowledged by email only.

11. Entry List

The entry list opens on publication of these regulations and closes on 1st June 2025 at 23.59. Late entries may be accepted at the discretion of the MSCC Concours Secretary.

Entries must be emailed to <u>concours@morgansportscarclub.com</u> or posted to Wilf Rickard, 14 Earls Wood Drive, Earlswood, Plymouth PL6 8SF to arrive by the time and date shown above.

12. Entry Fee

There is no Entry Fee for this Concours event.

MORGAN MORGAN

MSCC Club Concours 2025

A separate entrance fee is required to access the MOGFEST 2025 site; see Section 17 of these Supplementary Regulations for further details.

13. Refusal of Entries

Entries may be refused where the total number of entries exceeds the permitted number.

14. Postponement/Cancellation

The event may be cancelled or abandoned due to bad weather or force majeure. If the event is cancelled or abandoned without the judging having been completed, a full refund will be provided. There is no opportunity to postpone the event to another date.

15. Final instructions

Final instructions will be notified by e-mail on or around 14th June 2025. Additional instructions may be issued at signing on.

16. Results

It is anticipated that the results will be announced at 15.30hrs on 28th June 2025 near to the Concours control table or as communicated by the event organiser

The Masterclass winner will be declared the Morgan Sports Car Club Concours Champion 2025.

17. Other Requirements/Information/GDPR Policy Reference

As the Concours is part of the MOGFEST event, everyone must purchase an entry ticket to access The National Motor Museum, Beaulieu site. Tickets can be obtained from www.mscctravelclub.com

All personal information will be held and processed as per the MSCC's GDPR policy.

Please contact Wilf Rickard, MSCC Concours Secretary if you have any questions or queries, or email at concours@morgansportscarclub.com

The MSCC would like to extend its thanks to the many people involved with the setting up and running of this competition and in particular our sponsors,



MSCC Club Concours 2025

To be held on 28th June 2025 at The National Motor Museum, Beaulieu

Entry Form

Please email copy of this form to Wilf Rickard at concours@morgansportscarclub.com
An email confirmation will be sent when the entry form is received. Or post to: Wilf Rickard, 14 Earls Wood Drive, Earlswood, Plymouth PL6 8SF

Held under the General Regulations of Motorsport UK (incorporating the provisions of the International Sporting Code of the FIA) and these Supplementary Regulations.